CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: March 27, 2017

AGENDA ITEM:		
Resolution of Support for the "CERB" Planning Grant Application to the Washington State Department of Commerce to Develop a Plan for the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing and Industrial Center		
PREPARED BY:	DIRECTOR APPROVAL:	
Dave Koenig		
DEPARTMENT:		
Community Development		
ATTACHMENTS:		
Proposed Resolution		
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:	
SUMMARY:	•	

The City of Marysville is working with the Economic Alliance of Snohomish County, the City of Arlington, Community Transit, and the Port of Everett to put together grant applications to fund a plan effort for the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing Industrial Center. A plan which documents that the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing Industrial Center has the desire, capacity and development potential to play a regional role in attracting and accommodating a significant share of the region's employment growth. This plan will look at the infrastructure and other needs to develop the area. There will be an outreach to property owners and interested parties to be involved with this plan effort. This grant application is competitive and we hope that by working together we can be successful in receiving funding. The grant request is for \$50,000.00 and requires a 33% match.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve the attached Resolution in support of the "CERB" Planning Grant Application to the Washington State Department of Commerce to Develop a Plan for the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing and Industrial Center

CITY OF MARYSVILLE Marysville, Washington

RESOL	UTION	NO.	
KESUL	ULLUM	110.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON SUPPORTING THE "CERB" PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION TO THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; TO DEVELOP A PLAN FOR THE ARLINGTON MARYSVILLE MANUFACTURING AND INDUSTRIAL CENTER

WHEREAS, the City of Marysville is in support of the continual development of the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing Industrial Center providing family wage industrial and manufacturing jobs in Snohomish County, Washington; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marysville is working with the City of Arlington, the Economic Alliance of Snohomish County, the Port of Everett and property owners to develop a plan for the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing Industrial Center as part of the regional center recognition by the Puget Sound Regional Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marysville considers it in the best public interest of our residents to invest in the community to enhance job creation in our region; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marysville is applying for a "CERB" Grant from the Department of Commerce to develop a plan for the development of the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing Industrial Center over the next 20 years; and

WHEREAS, working with the Port of Everett on freight connections to the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing Industrial Center is an important partnership;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Mayor is authorized to make a formal application to the Department of Commerce for CERB Planning Grant assistance; and
- 2. Any funding assistance received shall be used for the development of this plan; and
- 3. The Maysville City Council supports the application for the planning grant to the Department of Commerce "CERB" program for the Arlington Marysville Manufacturing Industrial Center.

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by	by the Mayor this day of
, 2017.	
	CITY OF MARYSVILLE
	By:

Attes	st:
Ву:	
-	APRIL OBRIEN, CITY CLERK
Appr	oved as to form:
By:	
Бу.	JON WALKER, CITY ATTORNEY